
Meeting Personnel Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 22nd November, 2018 at 6.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

Procedural items 

1.  Apologies 
To note the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 
matters to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare 
disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial 
interests in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic 
Services Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2018 
(Pages 3 - 4)

Business items 

4.  Chairman's Announcements 

5.  Organisational Development Performance Monitoring - Quarter 1 2018/19 
PER315 (Pages 5 - 10)

6.  Organisational Development Performance Monitoring - Quarter 2 2018/19 
PER317 (Pages 11 - 18)

7.  Employee Strategy Review PER316 (Pages 19 - 32)

Public Document Pack



8.  Review of Terms and Conditions of Employment PER318 (Pages 33 - 46)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

14 November  2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 221   Email:dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Read (Conservative) Vice-Chairman: Cook (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Berry
Cook
Weston

Achwal
Bentote
Cutler

Deputy Members

Lumby Murphy

Quorum = 4 members

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



1

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

2 July 2018

Attendance:
Councillors:

Read (Chairman) (P)

Achwal (P)
Berry (P)
Bentote (P)

Cook (P)
Cutler (P)

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Godfrey (Portfolio Holder for Professional Services).

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Cook be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2.   TO NOTE THE TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED:

That the timetable of meetings for 2018/19 be agreed as set out 
on the agenda.

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12  MARCH 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 12 March 2018 be approved and adopted.

4. ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING –
OUTTURN 2017/18
(Report PER314 refers)

Councillor Godfrey introduced the Report.

Members raised questions regarding the following and the officers responded 
accordingly:

(i) The number of Apprentices at the Council and how many had been 
retained.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

(ii) The number of those on work experience and the areas of the Council 
that they had worked in.

(iii) The amount of the total training budget and the actual amount spent 
and had the spend on training been typical (when compared to 
previous years).

(iv) The launch date of the Corporate Induction pack.
(v) The cost of refurbishment of the City Offices.
(vi) The support provided to staff that had been verbally abused during 

their role and was the trend of verbal abuse upward.
(vii) The circumstances that had led to the change in employment of the 

Council’s Occupational Health provider.

RESOLVED:

That the Outturn 2017/18 Performance Monitoring figures 
for Organisational Development be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 6:55pm.

Chairman

Page 4



PER315
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING Q1 2018/19

22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR GODFREY – PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Contact Officer:  Jamie Cann Head of HR (Interim)  Tel No: 01962 848 437 Email 
jcann@winchester/gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This report sets out a range of performance information relating to the human 
resources of the Council, including an update covering the first quarter of 2018/19 
against performance measures for sickness absence and staff turnover.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the content of this report is noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



PER315

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY

1.1 The need to manage and monitor the staff resources at the Council is 
essential in delivering front line services to the residents of the District and 
achieving the outcomes as set out in the Council Strategy.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the content of this 
report.

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 This report presents monitoring data relating to the workforce of the Council 
including sickness absence, staff turnover and numbers of new starters and 
leavers.  Increased or excessive staff sickness can have an impact on the 
Council to be able to deliver effective services and deliver the projects and 
actions that are included in the Council Strategy and Service Plans.

4.2 High staff turnover within the Council can lead to increased costs arising from 
the employment of agency staff used to cover vacancies and the cost of 
recruitment.  It can also be an indication of decreased employee engagement.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 The importance of maintaining a positive relationship with the recognised 
tr
[...]
ddressing sickness absence in their teams.

10.5 The data at Appendix 1 shows that the Council continues to have a lower 
sickness absence rate (7.7 days lost per FTE) than the national average 
sickness absence across all English district councils (8.1 days lost per FTE), 
though sickness level have risen recently.

10.6 One of main increases in staff sickness by type is in respect of stress. It 
should be noted that while the number of days lost due to stress related 
absence has increased, the number of staff absent due to stress remains 
static as set out in the table below:

Page 14



PER317

Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Number of staff - work related stress Number of staff - unknown reason
Number of staff - personal stress

Number of staff absent and type of stress

10.7 This increase reflects a national trend as reported by the Health and Safety 
Executive (01November 2018) whereby sickness absence due to stress 
related reasons accounts for 57% of sickness absence.  The same report also 
highlighted that this has increased by 25%, compared with the previous year. 

10.8 The Council continues to use an interim Occupational Health supplier to 
provide advice to managers and employees.  This service, combined with the 
continued provision of a free at point of access counselling service, contribute 
to the effective management of staff absence.  There are examples across the 
workforce where additional counselling sessions have been provided which 
have facilitated a successful return to work.

10.9 The Council has recently undertaken an exercise with Test Valley Borough 
Council to successfully procure an Occupational Health provider with effect 
from 01 January 2019. 

10.10 While the details of the successful supplier remain confidential and subject to 
contract at this time, they were appointed as they demonstrated more focused 
pro-active health prevention, better management of complex cases
[...]
 including cold & flu 560 540 474 527 563 518
- Stomach, Liver, kidney & digestion 294 245 385 360 366 340
- Stress/ Depression - personal 479 544 412 520 777 783
- Stress/ Depression – work related 164 127 263 286 438 497
- Eye, ear, nose & mouth/ dental 105 52 349 310 260 226

P
age 18



PER316
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: EMPLOYEE STRATEGY UPDATE

22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR STEPHEN GODFREY – PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Contact Officer:  Jamie Cann    Tel No: 01962 848 437 Email 
jcann@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

This paper sets out the progress made in implementing the Council’s employee 
strategy (2017-20). The original strategy was adopted in 2017 and this report sets 
out progress over the past twelve months.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. To note the progress against the employee strategy

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The success of delivering the Council Strategy is dependent on being able to 
recruit and retain the right calibre of staff.  We require a staff team with the 
skills, attitude and behaviours required to deliver high quality, effective 
services and move forward with the Council as it adapts, expands and 
innovates to meet the challenges of the future.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2.1 There are no direct financial considerations arising from this report. 

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct legal or procurement implications arising from this report.

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The employee strategy is designed to develop staff to deliver the council 
strategy and aspirations.  Individual implications to the staff team have been 
considered to date on individual projects and consultation has occurred 
throughout.

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION 

6.1 This paper has been considered by the Portfolio Holder for Professional 
Services.

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 T
[...]
e Strategy 
over the past year including:

 Regular All Staff Briefings hosted by Chief Executive and Directors to 
improve staff engagement 

 Regular meetings with Unison to discuss key issues

 Introduction of a health care cash plan – this has been taken up by 160 
employees

 Introduction of an employee discount scheme promoting increased 
participation in a wide range of leisure pursuits (55+ members to date)

 Bespoke Leadership Development programme for Senior and Middle 
Managers

 Complete refurbishment of City Offices.  This was a key issue from the 
2016 employee survey.

 Established corporate values through engagement with all staff at All 
Staff Briefing followed by focus groups

Page 22



11.4 Overall there has been good progress made against the employee strategy.  
The majority of elements of the strategy are either delivered or on track and 
are set out in Appendix A.

11.5 A review of business travel was also undertaken over the past year which 
addressed the lease car scheme, staff parking, mileage rates and a range of 
historical non business related allowances. 

Priorities for the coming 6 months

 Implementation of the new NJC spinal points (PER318 refers)

 Increase in annual leave provision to encourage greater work-life 
balance (PER318 refers)

 The introduction of a holistic benefits package that allows private car 
leasing options, childcare vouchers and other benefits through salary 
sacrifice within a single platform. 

 Introducing the ability to use salary sacrifice for additional voluntary 
contributions into a pension scheme

 Rolling out the management development programme

 Improving internal communication through a Staff Forum

 Significant upgrade to Selima to improve digital service provision

 Developing a coaching culture to promote career development and 
staff retention

 Further development of the appraisal process to incorporate 
succession planning and talent management

 Embedding corporate values and developing a 
[...]
ategy in place
Apprenticeship 
programme 
extended, including 
increase in number 
of higher level 
apprenticeships

Phase 2

Appraisal process 
reviewed

Initial review of paperwork 
completed; new software 
provision to be in place to 
support 2019 appraisal 
round

Page 29



Ways of Working and 
behaviours 
established in the 
Council

Values defined; ongoing 
roll out across the Council

High levels of 
compliance with 
mandatory training 
requirements 
maintained
High satisfaction 
levels with career 
development 
opportunities; 
ongoing achievement 
of government public 
sector apprenticeship 
targets
Increased career 
progression within 
the Council

Phase 3

Increased staff 
retention rates; high 
level of satisfaction 
with the appraisal 
process
Sole provider for 
agency working in 
place to achieve 
identified savings
Selima upgraded to 
include e-recruitment 
module

Target implementation 
date July 2019

Safe Recruitment 
principles in place to 
support delivery of 
statutory S11 Audit 
(safeguarding)

Feedback from most 
recent S11 Audit 
anticipated in November 
2019

Recruitment and 
Retention

Phase 1

Effective induction 
process for all new 
starters

Induction process 
reviewed and draft 
corporate induction guide 
produced

Place-based 
branding in place for 
all recruitment 
related marketing

Linked to roll out of e-
recruitment module (target 
date July 2019)

Flexible workforce in 
place to meet 
business needs

Phase 2

Increased 
recruitment and 
retention of a more 

Page 30



diverse workforce 
reflective of the make 
up of the residents of 
the district

Phase 3 Recruitment 
governance reviewed
Ongoing workforce 
planning in place to 
address any 
recruitment and 
retention issues

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



PER318
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

22 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: CLLR STEPHEN GODFREY – PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Contact Officer:  Jamie Cann    Tel No: 01962 848 437 Email 
jcann@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Council’s Employee Strategy was approved by Personnel Committee on 23 
November 2017; it set out a number of key HR priorities to enable the Council to 
continue to position itself as an employer of choice and to attract and retain the right 
staff with the right skills, attitude, motivation and flexibility to deliver modern local 
government services and support the type of organisation the Council wants to 
become as it moves forward. 

This paper sets out proposals to improve the overall employment offer of the Council 
through an increase in annual leave allowances and a review of salary scales, linked 
to the national pay assimilation requirement. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

To Personnel Committee:

1. That the Head of Human Resources (Interim) be given delegated authority to:
a.  implement the revisions to annual leave set out in this report with effect 

from 01 April 2019;
b. implement the revisions to the Council’s Flexible Working (“Flexi-Time”) 

arrangements as set out in this report;
c. amend the Council’s Policies accordingly

2. That the commitment to ensure the Council sets its salaries at market median 
is supported

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



3. That the salary scales set out in Appendix B which meet the requirements of 
the ‘national assimilation requirement are approved and recommended to 
Cabinet for the financial implications.

To Cabinet:

4. To approve the financial implications of the Personnel Committee’s proposals 
for the Council’s pay scales of an estimated £227k, as set out in Appendix B, 
and recommend the increased budget provision to Council

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The success of delivering the Council Strategy is dependent on being able to 
recruit and retain the right calibre of staff. We require a staff team  with the 
skills, attitude and behaviours required to deliver high quality, effective 
services 
[...]
 pay scales have been set nationally and as an employer who follows 
the national pay regime, the Council must ensure that staff are moved to this 
new pay scale.  The Council must assimilate staff onto new nationally agreed 
pay scales from the 1st April 2019.  The new pay scales include an uplift of 2% 
across the scale to comply with the national pay bargaining position and these 
have been agreed nationally by the unions.

11.20 As part of the movement to a new pay scale there is an opportunity for the 
Council to modernise the pay structure.  The proposals set out in this paper 
remove the excessively long grades that currently exist, with many grades 
having nine spinal points, and move all grades up to scale 9 to a six spinal 
point model.  Reduction to a six point pay scale is essential to ensure the 
Council meets equality of pay requirements.  The proposals for moving the 
grades to be more competitive from grade 6 and above are covered 
elsewhere in this paper.

11.21 The existing salary scales were established in the late 1990’s but are now 
recognised as poor compared to other local authorities both financially at 
points and due to long nature of the grades as set out in Appendix B and as 
highlighted in the graph below (blue bar):

Page 39



Graph 1: Comparison of pay grades

-10.0%

-8.0%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

existing
propos
ed

Comparison of pay grades vs other authorities - % 
variation

       3                 4                    5                    6                     7                     8                  

11.23 The number of staff at different grades is outlined below in table 1.  This 
provides some context for the number of staff who could be impacted by 
changes at different levels.  However, not all staff will be impacted by the 
change; it will only be those at the top of certain grades, and those in the 
bottom three spinal points of a grade.

Page 40



Table: 1 Headcount by Grade

Grade Headcount 
[...]
CC Grade 2017 Salary range Comparison 
against the mean 

average

Comparison 
against the mean 

average – new 
salary range in 
2017 figures4

3 17,681 – 21,074 2.3% 5%

4 21,074 – 27,358 2.3% 6.7%

5 27,358  -34,106 1% 5.2%

6 34,106 – 40,858 -2.8% 2.4%

7 39,661 – 46,965 -5.4% -1.1%

8 44,697 – 52,813 -8.4% -2.1%

9 52,813 – 61,389 -6.8% - 2.4%

3 Comparator Councils – Rushmoor, New Forest, Chichester, Fareham, Eastleigh, Test Valley, 
Basingstoke

4 Modelled on 2017 comparative amounts with other Councils, but on the proposed pay scale ranges 
(but in 2017 salary ranges) as comparator Council 2019 pay ranges are unknown at present

Page 45



Appendix C – Table Revised spinal points and grades – only showing SCP used
Model 7 - Assimilation + grade length reduced to 6 scps
+ 1 scp uplift @ Scales 6,7 & 9
+2 scp uplift @ Scale 8

4
4
5
5
6
6 SC3

19,554 7
19,945 8
20,344 9
20,751 10
21,166 11
21,589 12 SC4
24,799 19
25,295 20
25,801 21
26,317 22
26,999 23
27,905 24 SC5
30,507 27
31,371 28
32,029 29
32,878 30
33,799 31
34,788 32 SC6
37,849 35
38,813 36
39,782 37
40,760 38
41,675 39
42,683 40 SC7
43,662 41
44,632 42
45,591 43
46,749 44
47,904 45
49,113 46 SC8
50,337 47
51,591 48
52,885 49
53,869 50
54,918 51
55,958 52 SC9
58,040 54
59,078 55
60,116 56
61,154 57
62,617 58
63,860 59

18,426

18,795

19,171

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of the Committee held on 2 July 2018
	5 Organisational Development Performance Monitoring - Quarter 1 2018/19 PER315
	6 Organisational Development Performance Monitoring - Quarter 2 2018/19 PER317
	7 Employee Strategy Review PER316
	8 Review of Terms and Conditions of Employment PER318



Minutes of the meeting


1

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

22 November 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Read (Chairman) (P)

Achwal (P)
Bentote (P)
Cook (P)

Cutler (P)
Weston (P)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Berry

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

Jamie Cann, Head of Human Resources (Interim), Joseph Holmes, Strategic 
Director, Resources and David Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer all 
declared a personal interest in the item relating to Report PER318, but as they 
were not decision makers in this item they remained and participated in the 
meeting.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 2 
JULY 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
2July 2018, be approved and adopted.

3.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that following consultation with Committee members, 
the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 11 March 2019 had been 
rearranged for Monday 4 March 2019 to commence at 6:30pm in the Walton 
Suite, Guildhall, Winchester.

4.   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
QUARTER 1 2018/19 PER315 

Councillor Godfrey introduced the Report.

Members asked questions of the information presented and the responses given 
are summarised below:

(i) The increase in personal stress as a reason for sickness (777 
recorded cases in Quarter 1 up from 520 cases in Q4 2017/18) reflected a 



2

national increase of 25% as set out in a recent report from the Health and 
Safety Executive.  It was also acknowledged that this was a significant 
period of change and pressure in Local Government.  There was also 
improved recording for the reasons for absence provided by Doctors.

(ii) The Authority was proactive in managing stress, with a new 
Occupational Health Advisor to be appointed in January 2019.  Other 
initiatives included the promotion of Wellbeing Days, meditation 
opportunities at work, access to 24 hour Counselling services, the 
introduction of the Health Care Cash plan, Christmas office closure and 
providing courses on mental health awareness.  Members additionally 
suggested that Team Meetings to promote teamwork, employee buddying 
and the use of flexitime for improved life work balance might also be of 
benefit.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Quarter 1 2018/19 Performance Monitoring 
figures for Organisational Development be noted.

2. That no items of significance be drawn to the attention 
of the Portfolio Holder or Cabinet arising from the Performance 
Information.

5.   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
QUARTER 2 2018/19 PER317 

Councillor Godfrey introduced the Report.

Members asked questions of the information presented and the responses 
given are summarised below:

(i) There was a peak in employees leaving the Authority in Quarter 2 
due to the recruitment cycle in Local Government, with authorities most 
actively recruiting in the period from March to May.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Quarter 2 2018/19 Performance Monitoring 
figures for Organisational Development be noted.

2. That no items of significance be drawn to the 
attention of the Portfolio Holder or Cabinet arising from the 
Performance Information.

6.   EMPLOYEE STRATEGY REVIEW PER316 

Councillor Godfrey introduced the Report and stated that the Strategy was 
making significant progress.



3

Members asked questions of the information presented and the 
responses given are summarised below:

(i) Mentoring and coaching would be addressed in Phase 3 of the 
Strategy, including management training.

(ii) The retention of ‘key’ workers and maintaining their motivation was 
important and this should be recognised as a risk by the Authority.  
The Strategic Director: Resources stated that staff may leave the 
Authority for a variety of reasons and initiatives such as a Talent 
Management Strategy were being introduced to develop the next 
leaders of the Authority with the skills, values and behaviours that 
were appropriate for the authority’s size and to help it to grow from 
within.  The Head of Human Resources (Interim) added that he 
would discuss with the Head of Development Management about 
including an article in the Democratic Services Update when an 
officer left post that previously had a strong interface with 
Members.

RESOLVED:

That the progress against the Employee Strategy be 
noted.

7.   REVIEW OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT  PER318 

The Strategic Director: Resources introduced the Report.  Councillor Godfrey 
added that the proposals were intended to have a positive effect on staff 
retention and the attractiveness of Winchester as a place to work.  The addition 
to annual leave was a significant benefit and the changes to pay an 
acknowledgement that staff were valued.

Members asked questions of the information presented and the responses given 
are summarised below:

(i) Christmas leave and office closure would be introduced this year.

(ii) Additional leave could be bought after six months service when the 
probationary period had expired.  The purchase of annual leave would 
usually be discussed with managers at appraisal time so that office 
cover could be arranged, but the scheme could be flexible to respond to 
unforeseen circumstances.

(iii) There were currently no core working hours, but Heads of Teams 
ensure that teams are adequately staffed in normal opening hours 
(8:30am to 5:00pm Monday to Thursday and 8:30am to 4:30pm on 
Fridays).

(iv) There was a clear gap for employees on Scale 4 from the lower 
pay scales (1 – 3), which would be positive in that it retained clear 
breaks between grades and all scales would see an uplift of 2% at least.



4

RESOLVED:

1. That the Head of Human Resources (Interim) be given 
delegated authority to:

a. implement the revisions to annual leave set out in 
this Report with effect from 01 April 2019;

b. implement the revisions to the Council’s Flexible 
Working (“Flexi-Time”) arrangements as set out in this 
Report;

c. amend the Council’s Policies accordingly.

2. That the commitment to ensure the Council sets its 
salaries at market median is supported.

3. That the salary scales set out in Appendix C which meet 
the requirements of the ‘national assimilation requirement be 
approved and recommended to Cabinet for the financial 
implications.

To Cabinet:

4. To approve the financial implications of the Personnel 
Committee’s proposals for the Council’s pay scales of an 
estimated £227k, as set out in Appendix C, and recommend 
the increased budget provision to Council.

The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and concluded at 7:30pm.

Chairman


